

No. 23A745

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES

On Application for Stay of the Mandate to be Issued by the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III,
LAW PROFESSORS STEVEN CALABRESI AND GARY LAWSON,
AND CITIZENS UNITED AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT**

MICHAEL BOOS
DANIEL H. JORJANI
CITIZENS UNITED
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 547-5420

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN A. MILLER*
AARON C. WARD*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FEBRUARY 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The legality of Smith’s appointment must be conclusively resolved before trial.....	7
II. Jack Smith’s designation as Special Counsel violates the Appointments Clause.	9
A. Only Congress Can Create a Federal Office.....	9
B. No Statute Authorizes the Position of Special Counsel Supposedly Held by Smith.....	10
C. The Appointments Clause Establishes a Default Rule that All Principal Officers Require Presidential Nomination and Senate Confirmation.....	19
D. Even If Special Counsels Were Statutorily Authorized, They Would Need Presidential Nomination and Senate Confirmation.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	19, 20, 21
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	20
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)	10, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 4041	21
20 U.S.C. 3461	20
28 U.S.C. 509	4, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. 510	4, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. 515	4, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 532	16
28 U.S.C. 533	4, 16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. 534	16
28 U.S.C. 543	14
28 USC 519	14
42 U.S.C. 913	20
49 U.S.C. 323	20

5 U.S.C. 301	11, 12
5 U.S.C. 3101	10
7 U.S.C. 610	20
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521.....	10

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13(1).....	8
------------------------	---

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 600.1.....	11
28 C.F.R. 600.3.....	11
Off. of the Att’y Gen., “Appointment of John L. Smith as Special Counsel,” Order No. 5559-2022 (Nov. 18, 2022).....	4, 11
<i>Office of Special Counsel</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 37,038-01 (July 9, 1999) (codified at 28 C.F.R. 600.1–600.10).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 6	17
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl. 2	4, 10
U.S. Const., art. II, §2.....	19
U.S. Const., art. II, §4.....	17
